Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 9, 2013, WEDNESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do- (O.B.)
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do- (O.T.)
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-
Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 077-2013

A RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION FOR SCOUT VENTURER DAVID LEONARD PUZON GUZMAN, A FOURTH YEAR GOLD SECTION STUDENT OF CAGAYAN NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, FOR BEING ONE OF THE 2013 TEN MOST OUTSTANDING BOY SCOUTS OF THE PHILIPPINES

Sponsor: Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello

Co-Sponsors: Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que
Hon. Noel A. Mora
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes every effort of the youth towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the city;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government acknowledges its commendable young citizens who have brought home awards, worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, the Boy Scouts of the Philippines conducts annually the Search for the Ten Outstanding Boy Scouts of the Philippines to give due recognition to scouts who best epitomize sterling qualities of institutions such as community leadership, academic excellence and good moral character;



WHEREAS, David Leonard P. Guzman, a fourth year gold section student of Cagayan National High School and a resident of Barangay Ugac Sur, Tuguegarao City, represented Outfit 0-204 of Cagayan North Tuguegarao City Council;

WHEREAS, among 23 scouts from 17 regions all over the Philippines, David Leonard P. Guzman was chosen as one of the Ten Most Outstanding Boy Scouts of the Philippines for 2013 and was awarded a Plaque of Recognition, a scout medallion, a cash prize and a two year scholarship at the Philippine International Convention Center (PICC) on September 30, 2013;

WHEREAS, David Leonard P. Guzman has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of his achievement;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to express the commendation and appreciation of Tuguegarao City to *DAVID LEONARD P. GUZMAN* of the Cagayan National High School for bringing honor and pride to our city.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to David Leonard P. Guzman and to Cagayan National High School for their information.

On motion of all members present, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 077-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPHIL EGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer